

**In the Court of Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Special Court (NDPS Act), Purba  
Bardhaman**

**Present : Mr. Viswaroop Sett,  
Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Special Court (NDPS Act),  
Purba Bardhaman.**

**Special Case No. 01/2024  
(Arising out of Burdwan P.S. Case No. 03/2024 dated 02.01.2024)**

**Order No. 01  
02.01.2024**

Two accused persons, namely Rahul Yadav and Sukumar Lama @ Nepali, are brought under arrest by the police of Burdwan PS in connection with Burdwan P.S. Case No. 03/2024 dated 02.01.2024 u/s. 21(c)/29 of NDPS Act, 1985 along with forwarding report, formal F.I.R., written complaint, notices, Inventory List, Seizure List, memo of arrest, inspection memo, accused challan and some other documents. The I.O. of this case prays for 05 days' P.C. of the aforesaid two accused persons, namely Rahul Yadav and Sukumar Lama @ Nepali duly recommended by the S.P., Purba Bardhaman.

Perused the documents. Let the case be registered as a Special Case for the offence punishable under NDPS Act, 1985.

The accused persons are taken into the custody.

According to the F.I.R., Seizure List and other materials on record, on 01.01.2024 at 18:50 hours, altogether 5 kgs 460 gms of suspected codeine mixture contained in two separate transparent bottles of blue caps, one containing 2.740 kg and another containing 2.720 kg, kept inside a black and red coloured school bag and other articles were alleged to have been recovered from the conscious possession of the above-named two accused persons when the said accused persons were apprehended near Natungram on Birpur-Palitpur Road under Burdwan P.S.

Having considered the facts and circumstances and the nature and gravity of the offence as well as possibility of further recovery of narcotic drugs, the prayer of the I.O. is allowed for the interest of investigation. The I.O. is permitted to take the above-named two accused persons, namely Rahul Yadav and Sukumar Lama @ Nepali into P.C. for 05 days with a direction to produce them before this court on or before 06.01.2024. In this regard, the I.O. is directed to abide by the guidelines of the Hon'ble Apex Court and not to inflict any torture upon the accused persons and to produce them before the Medical Officer for their time-to-time medical examination.

Fix 06.01.2024 for production of the two accused persons, namely Rahul Yadav and Sukumar Lama @ Nepali from the P.C. and I.O.'s report.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the I.O. of this case for his information and necessary compliance.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Special Court (NDPS Act),  
Purba Bardhaman.

Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Special Court (NDPS Act),  
Purba Bardhaman.